

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LINN-MAR COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Iowa, No. 1:22-cv-00078**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.; AMERICAN
CORNERSTONE INSTITUTE; AMERICAN PRINCIPLES PROJECT; AMERICAN
VALUES; CENTENNIAL INSTITUTE AT COLORADO CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY;
CITIZENS UNITED; CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION; COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE;
COMMON SENSE CLUB; CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA; DR. JAMES
DOBSON FAMILY INSTITUTE; EAGLE FORUM; FAITH AND FREEDOM COALITION;
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL; FOCUS ON THE FAMILY; NATIONAL CENTER FOR
PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH; PROJECT 21 BLACK LEADERSHIP NETWORK;
SARAH PERRY; TEA PARTY PATRIOTS ACTION, INC.; THE FAMILY LEADER;
AND YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

J. MARC WHEAT

Counsel of Record

ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.

801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 780-4848

MWheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Linn-Mar Community School District Transgender Policy Flouts the Freedom of Parents to Direct the Upbringing, Education, and Care of Their Children as a Fundamental Right..... 10

II. The Linn-Mar Community School District Transgender Policy Suppresses First Amendment Free Speech and Religious Free Exercise Rights..... 17

III. The Linn-Mar Community School District Transgender Policy Violates the Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment of 1978 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 23

VIRUS CHECK CERTIFICATION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Canoe Association Inc. v. City of Louisa Water and Sewer Comm'n</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	18
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20
<i>Manzano v. South Dakota Dep't of Soc. Svcs.</i> , 60 F.3d 505 (8th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Meyer v. State of Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	13
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ____ (2015)	18
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	14, 15
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	13, 14
<i>Prince v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	13, 14, 18
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	20

<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	14
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	11
<i>Robertson v. Allied Sols., LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005).....	11
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	16
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	14
<i>Spiker v. Spiker</i> , 708 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2006).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	11, 16, 20
<i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	13, 19

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I	10, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10, 17
Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment, 20 U.S.C. § 1232h.....	19
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651	21

28 U.S.C. § 2201 20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1983 21

Regulations

34 CFR Part 98..... 19

Rules

FRAP 29(a)(2)..... 1

Other Authorities

Betsy DeVos, Speech at Hillsdale College, October 19, 2020. Transcript available at <https://blog.acton.org/archives/117383-redemption-not-retreat-betsy-devos-vision-for-redeeming-u-s-education.html> 9

Cass R. Sunstein, *Informational Regulation and Informational Standing: Akins and Beyond*, 147 PA. L. Rev. 613 (1999) 20

<http://policy.linnmar.k12.ia.us/policy/50413-r-administrative-regulations-regarding-transgender-and-students-nonconforming-gender#:~:text=The%20Linn%2DMar%20Community%20School,to%20receive%20supports%20at%20school>..... 12, 17

<https://www.linnmar.k12.ia.us/district/departments/student-support-services/health-services/> 12

National Commission on Excellence in Education, *A Nation at Risk: The Imperative for Educational Reform* (1983)..... 7, 9

Russell Kirk, *The Conservative Constitution* (1990)..... 17, 18

Russell Kirk, *The Politics of Prudence* (1993)..... 7
